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Surt M, R. SHERVANTI: May I
know, Sir, if a Member has been here
for a couple of years and hopes to be
here for another fifteen or twenty
years, if he applies on individual basis
to the Housing Ministry for a small
plot, will it be considered favourably?

Sart1 MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
A Member of Parliament is a charge
on the Housing Committee of both the
Houses of Parliament. The Minister
for Housing has no right to allot a
house to a Member of Parliament, he

does so on the recommendations of the
‘House Committee,

SHrr M. R. SHERVANI: I want land.

Surt MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
I am coming to that because you
kindly wrote to me the other day.
You wanted and I told you that you

have to approach the Chairman of the
Housing Committee of the Rajya
‘Sabha. Ags far a9 the question of land
is concerned, lands are available in

to Questions 2648
in Delhi. There are plots which are
available with the Delhi Administra-
tion. I do not think there should be
any difficulty and if a Member of
Parliament wants his case to be spon-
sored to the Delhi Administration, I
shall be too happy to do so.

DEMOLITION OF JHUGGIS AND JHONPARIS
or BrOOLr BuHATIART KA JUNGLE

*»356. SErt B. K. GAIKWAD: Will
the Minister of WorKs AND HOUSING
be pleased to state: ,

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Jhuggis and Jhonparis of the people
belonging to the Scheduled Castes at
Bhooli Bhatiari Ka Jungle, Panch-
kiun Road, New Delhi were demo-
lished by the special staff of Delhi
Administration at mid-night and dur-
ing rains on Tth July 1964; and

(b) since when these people were

residing there?

T MINISTER oF WORKS anp
HOUSING (Sur1  MEerr  CHAND
KHANNA): (a) No huts were demo-
lished at mid-night on the 7th July,
1964, The demolition operations
were carried out during day time on
various dates in  June, July and
August 1964, as unauthorised huts
were put up again and again by cer-
tain squatters.

(b) These squatters put up un-
authorised huts for the first time in
the third week of June, 1964.

Srr1 B, K. GATKWAD: My question
is since when these hutment dwellers
are residing on those sites? He says
3rd June 1964. You will find that
the huts are there for years together.

Suri MEHR CHAND KHANNA:

Delhi, lands are being sold every day | No, not in this case.
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SR B, K. GAIKWAD: If that is
the information of the Minister, I
have no complaint to make but if
the huts were not demolisheq during
mid-night, whether it is a fact that
huts were demolished when it was
raining and they were demolished
with the help of the Police?

W

Sart MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
We had a freezing date for squatters
in Delhi during 1960. We have got
about 60,000 squatters on our list for
whom alternative accommodatior: has
to be provided. If the huts are being
put up to-day and if we have to deal
with this problem effectively, then
these huts have to be demolished. In
this particular case the demolition
squad had to go about a dozen times
on repeated days. We kept on demo-
lishing these huts and they kept on
putting them up. As regards the
rainy season, we try to avoid it as far
as possible but if we take the winter
season into consideration and the
rainy season into consideration, by
the time the demolition squads start
taking action, the squatters will not
be in hundreds but in thousands
i |

Surr B. K. GAIKWAD: The Min-
ister was pleased to reply that there
is considerable land lying with the
Delhi Administration, May 1 know
whether any alternative accommoda-

tion or site was granted to these
people to construct their huts?

Surr MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
No. We do not accept any  squatter
beyond the freezing date of June-
July 1960. Anjone who hag squatted
after that we demolish  those huts
and we are not obliged to provide
them with alternative accommodation.
Alternative accommodation, as I have
stated before this House repeatedly
can only be considered for those
eligible cases whose names are
enumerated in the census of 1960. If
inadvertently any names are left out,

J

.

[ 23 SEP. 1964 ]
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We are prepared to consider them if
reasonable proof is produced.

2650

Sur:i B. K. GAIKWAD: When our
Government is so kind so as to pro-
vide food, shelter and money for
the rehabilitation of the people coming
from outside countries such as Pakis-
tan, Tibet, Burma etc. will the Gov-
ernment show that much courtesy
that much humanity and that much
respect to the people of this country
who have suffered for centuries
together and whose position is worse
than that of the refugees who are
coming from outside countries?

Surr MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
I am no longer holding any brisf on
behalf of the Rehabilitation Ministry.
That would be the concern of Mr.
Tyagi. As a refugee myself, 1 feel
the Government has been very kind
to me

Sart BHUPESH GUPTA: Very

well rehabilitated. .

Surr MEHR CHAND KHANNA:

. and the refugees too have

made sacrificeg for this cause. As far
as Mr. Gupta is concerned, he has
never been happy with me. 1 thought
he would spare me now and Wwould
take up cudgels with Mr. Tyagi -but
old associations and affiliations never
die in his case and it will go on.
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Supr A. D. MANI: Has Government
tried to find out what has happened
to these hapless people who have
been thrown out of their jhuggis and
jhonpris? The Minister may say
that it is not the concern of his
Ministry but, Sir, on human grounds
has he tried to find out whether these
people have secured alternative
accommodation?

Suari MEHR CHAND KHANNA: We
do not consider allotment of alterna-
tive accommodation to those who caiie
beyond a certain date. May I sub-
mit for the consideration of the
House, Sir, that within the last twenty
years the population of Delhi has
gone up from 9 lakhs to 27 lakhs?
1t is increasing at the rate of 2 lakhs
a year. Since we get into difficulties in
regard to water, sewerage, electricity
and all that, we must consider that,
after all, Delhi has a himited
capacity. As far as the popu-
lation is concerned, if all these
peopgle would rush to the capital,
it has to be realised that the capital
has its limitations and beyond a cer-
tain population we cannot contain
them.
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Surr D. THENGARI: What is the
total number of persons displaced in
the process, and is the Government
thinking of giving some economic
aid, particularly to those who are ly-
ing on the streets?

-

SHrr MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
What we are doing is, we have for-
mulated a scheme ynder which we
allot plots, each, to start with, of 25
square yards, and ultimately 80
square yards in the case of eligible
squatters, and we develop those plots.

[ 23 SEP. 1964 ]
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At least 5,000 tenements we also pro-
pose to build in this process; I think
we have already made allotments to
about 12 to 13 thousand families. We
work on the basis of about 2,000
families a3 month, trying to liquidate
this problem within the next two or
three  years—it is about 60,000
families.

Serr B. K. GAIKWAD: Are Gov-
ernment aware that these people,
who are coming from outside and
residing here in Delhi, they come to
earn their bread? And is it not the
responsibility of the Government to
provide them work wherever they
stay? And it the Government is
not going to provide them with shel-
ter, food and work, then is it that
we should tell them to go to foreign
countries andq then come back as re-
fugees and then Government wil] take
care of them?

e rET

Sarr MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
To the first part of the question 1
have to admit that there are better
avenues for work in Delhi, and to the
second part, admit that these people
do come here to find employment,
and to the third past, say that within
our limited resources we can  only
contain a part of the population, not
the whole lot that might come to
Delhi.
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Surt SANTOKH SINGH: In view
of the fact that it is a human problem,
is Government taking any steps to
make houses on a large scale? For
example, during the War  America
was making one warship a day. The
Government of Russia can make one
house in one day. Is Government
taking any steps to make houses on
a large scale so as to overcome this
difficulty?

Surt MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
Nobody denies that the provision of
shelter is a human problem. But if
I need about 10 to 12 thousand crores
of rupees for the construction of
houses, then the entire Fourth Five
Year Plan allocation may have to be
diverted to the same—which is not
possible. Thus we can only build
houses according to our financial
limitations, On the one hand the
population is going up; on the cther
hand there is the flow of population
from the rural areas to the urban
areas. So al] these factors have to be

taken into  consideration, If the
Finance Minister and the Planning
Commission can make large funds

available to me, I can assure both of
them that I will do my best. Asg is
evident, there is also the shortage of
eement and steel.

Sarr SHIVA NAND RAMAUL:
May I know, Sir, if it is a fact that
some time back some plots were given
to the jhuggi and jhonpri dwellers

+{ JHindi trangliteration.
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and later it was found that those plots-
had been sold by them and that now
multi-storeyed buildings are stand-
ing on those plots?

Sarr MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
It is a fact that in some cases the
jhuggi and jhonpri dwellers have
misused the lands allotted to them;
they have sold these lands to some
other persons, and instead of there
being constructed poor dwellings for
poor men, some very good houses
have been built up those sites. We
are locking into the matter and tak-
ing action against these unauthorised
sales.

*357 [The questioner (Shri Mahabir
Dass) was absent, For answer, vide
cols. 2668-69 infra.}

BriTisu AND U.S. PRIVATE CAPITAL
INVESTMENT
*358. SHrr NIREN GHOSH: will

the Minister of FINANCE be pleased
to state:

(a) the amount of (i) British and

(ii) United States private capital
investment India in the year 1958
and in March, 1964; and

(b) the average rate of profits
earned on such investment?

Tue MINISTER or PLANNING

(SR B. R. BuacaT): (a) The avai-
lable information is only upto  the
end of 1960. A slatement giving
the information is laid on the Table
of the Rajya Sabha.

(b) About 89, per annum during
the period 1958—1960.

STATEMENT

(Rs. crores)

Direct Porifclio Tcial

Ourstardirg
foreign invest-
ments frem pri-
vate sources.

1958%

U.K. . . 358:2 40°6 3088
U.S.A. . . 567 33 60°0
. 1960*

U.K. . . 4038 39°5  443°3
U.S.A. . . 686 40 72-6

*Figures relate to irvestmerts ir r(r-
banking business institutions in India,



